The balance sheet line item previously named Available-for-sale securities has been renamed to Investment securities. Investment securities consist
of debt securities at FVOCI as the business model is achieved by both collecting the contractual cash flows and selling the instruments and the
contractual cash flows represent SPPI.

Basis of measurement

There has been no change in the basis of measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities under NZ IFRS 9 as shown in the ‘Reconciliation of
the opening balance sheet’ section.

Notes to the financial statements

Westpac Banking Corporation - New Zealand Banking Group  15

Note 1 Financial statements preparation (continued)

Reconciliation of the opening balance sheet

The table below reconciles the restated 30 September 2018 balance sheet to the 1 October 2018 opening balance sheet on adoption of NZ IFRS 9 and
NZ IFRS 15 showing separately the impact of adjustments relating to reclassification and remeasurement, including the related tax impacts.

NZ BANKING GROUP

30 Sep 2018 1 Oct 2018 30 Sep 2018 1 Oct 2018

NZ IFRS 9 changes

 $ millions

NZ IAS 39
measurement

basis

NZ IFRS 9
measurement

basis

Restated
carrying
amount

Reclass-
ification

Remeas-
urement

NZ IFRS 15
changes

Opening
carrying
amount

Assets

Cash and balances with central banks Amortised cost Amortised cost  1,472   -   -   -   1,472

Collateral paid Amortised cost Amortised cost  180   -   -   -   180
Trading securities and financial assets measured
at FVIS

FVIS FVIS  3,016   -   -   -   3,016

Derivative financial instruments FVIS FVIS  3,509   -   -   -   3,509

Available-for-sale securities FVOCI FVOCI  3,810   (3,810)   -   -   -

Investment securities FVOCI FVOCI  -   3,810   -   -   3,810

Loans Amortised cost Amortised cost  80,860   -   (28)   -   80,832

Other financial assets Amortised cost Amortised cost  468   -   -   -   468

Life insurance assets FVIS FVIS  310   -   -   -   310

Amortised cost Amortised cost  1,564   -   -   -   1,564
Due from related entities

FVIS FVIS  459   -   -   -   459

Property and equipment N/A N/A  144   -   -   -   144

Deferred tax assets N/A N/A  127   -   10   (1)   136

Intangible assets N/A N/A  683   -   -   -   683

Other assets N/A N/A  54   -   -   -   54

Total assets  96,656   -   (18)   (1)   96,637

Liabilities

Collateral received Amortised cost Amortised cost  591   -   -   -   591

Amortised cost Amortised cost  61,884   -   -   -   61,884
Deposits and other borrowings

FVIS FVIS  1,221   -   -   -   1,221

Amortised cost Amortised cost  1,399   -   -   (4)   1,395
Other financial liabilities

FVIS FVIS  223   -   -   -   223

Derivative financial instruments FVIS FVIS  3,569   -   -   -   3,569

Amortised cost Amortised cost  1,796   -   -   -   1,796
Due to related entities

FVIS FVIS  644   -   -   -   644

Debt issues Amortised cost Amortised cost  13,725   -   -   -   13,725

Current tax liabilities N/A N/A  111   -   -   -   111

Provisions N/A N/A  120   -   9   -   129

Other liabilities N/A N/A  124   -   -   -   124

Loan capital Amortised cost Amortised cost  2,866   -   -   -   2,866

Total liabilities  88,273   -   9   (4)   88,278

Net assets  8,383   -   (27)   3   8,359

Head office account

Branch capital N/A N/A  1,300   -   -   -   1,300

Retained profits N/A N/A  869   -   -   -   869

Total head office account  2,169   -   -   -   2,169

NZ Banking Group equity

Share capital N/A N/A  143   -   -   -   143

Reserves N/A N/A  (55)   -   -   -   (55)

Retained profits N/A N/A  6,126   -   (27)   3   6,102

Total NZ Banking Group equity  6,214   -   (27)   3   6,190

Total equity attributable to the owners of
the NZ Banking Group

 8,383   -   (27)   3   8,359

As permitted by NZ IFRS 9 and NZ IFRS 15, comparatives have not been restated. Comparatives have been restated for voluntary presentation
changes as detailed in the section ‘Changes in accounting policies’ on page 10.

Notes to the financial statements

16  Westpac Banking Corporation - New Zealand Banking Group

Note 1 Financial statements preparation (continued)

b. Basis of aggregation

The NZ Banking Group as at 30 September 2019 has been aggregated by combining the sum of the capital and reserves of the NZ Branch, and the
consolidated capital and reserves of Westpac New Zealand Group Limited, BT Financial Group (NZ) Limited, Westpac Financial Services Group-NZ-

[…]

Financial assets derecognised during the year  (4,482)   (346)   (17)   -   (4,845)
Amounts written-off  -   -   -   -   -
Total gross carrying amount as at 30 September 2019  27,061   2,425   43   50   29,579
Provision for ECL as at 30 September 2019  (20)   (95)   (3)   (22)   (140)
Total net carrying amount as at 30 September 2019  27,041   2,330   40   28   29,439

The above gross carrying amount table does not include 'Other' credit exposures (refer to Note 11) on the basis that the provision for ECL is nil.

Notes to the financial statements

Westpac Banking Corporation - New Zealand Banking Group  35

Note 12 Provisions for expected credit losses/impairment charges (continued)

Comparative year information under NZ IAS 39
As comparatives have not been restated for the adoption of NZ IFRS 9, the following table reconciles the 30 September 2018 provision for
impairment charges on loans and credit commitments based on the requirements of NZ IAS 39. In subsequent reporting periods, as NZ IFRS 9 will
have been effective for this disclosure for all periods presented in the Disclosure Statement, this table will no longer be required.

NZ BANKING GROUP
2018

Residential
$ millions Mortgages Other Retail Corporate Other Total
Neither past due nor impaired 47,974 3,726 27,775 278 79,753
Past due but not impaired assets
Less than 30 days past due 739 143 162 - 1,044
At least 30 days but less than 60 days past due 80 25 6 - 111
At least 60 days but less than 90 days past due 33 10 2 - 45
At least 90 days past due 43 18 25 - 86
Total past due assets not impaired 895 196 195 - 1,286
Individually impaired assets
Balance at beginning of the year 32 5 136 - 173
Additions 31 8 40 - 79
Amounts written off (6) (2) (14) - (22)
Returned to performing or repaid (33) (5) (47) - (85)
Balance at end of the year 24 6 115 - 145
Total gross loans 48,893 3,928 28,085 278 81,184
Individually assessed provisions
Balance at beginning of the year 7 5 36 - 48
Impairment charges/(benefits):
   New provisions 9 2 17 - 28
   Reversal of previously recognised impairment charges (3) (2) (13) - (18)
Amounts written off (6) (2) (14) - (22)
Balance at end of the year 7 3 26 - 36
Collectively assessed provisions
Balance at beginning of the year 54 97 181 - 332
Impairment charges/(benefits) (2) (10) (22) - (34)
Interest adjustments 2 12 10 - 24
Balance at end of the year 54 99 169 - 322
Total provisions for impairment charges on loans and credit
commitments

 61   102   195   -   358